



# HHS Public Access

Author manuscript

*Nicotine Tob Res.* Author manuscript; available in PMC 2018 September 26.

Published in final edited form as:

*Nicotine Tob Res.* 2018 September 25; 20(11): 1401–1406. doi:10.1093/ntr/ntx249.

## Sales Trends in Price-Discounted Cigarettes, Large Cigars, Little Cigars, and Cigarillos—United States, 2011–2016

Teresa W. Wang, PhD, MS<sup>1,2</sup>, Kyle Falvey, BS<sup>3</sup>, Doris G. Gammon, MS<sup>3</sup>, Brett R. Loomis, MS<sup>3</sup>, Nicole M. Kuiper, MPH<sup>1</sup>, Todd Rogers, PhD<sup>3</sup>, and Brian A. King, PhD, MPH<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Office on Smoking and Health, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia, USA

<sup>2</sup>Epidemic Intelligence Service, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia, USA

<sup>3</sup>Center for Health Policy Science and Tobacco Research, RTI International, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, USA

### Abstract

**Introduction**—Tobacco manufacturers continue to implement a range of pricing strategies to increase the affordability and consumption of tobacco products. To demonstrate the extent of retail- and brand-level price discounts at the point of sale, this study assessed national sales trends in price-discounted cigarettes, large cigars, little cigars, and cigarillos.

**Methods**—Retail scanner data for tobacco product sales were obtained for convenience stores (C-store) and all-other-outlets-combined (AOC) from September 25, 2011, to January 9, 2016. The proportion of price-discounted sales, average nondiscounted unit price, and average discounted unit price were examined by product category and brand. JoinPoint regression was used to assess average monthly percentage change.

**Results**—Overall, price-discounted sales accounted for 11.3% of cigarette, 3.4% of large cigar, 4.1% of little cigar, and 3.9% of cigarillo sales. The average difference between nondiscounted and discounted prices was 25.5% (C-store) and 36.7% (AOC) for cigarettes; 11.0% (C-store) and 11.2% (AOC) for large cigars; 19.2% (C-store) and 9.6% (AOC) for little cigars; and 5.3% (C-store) and 14.7% (AOC) for cigarillos. Furthermore, price-discounted sales of top-selling tobacco brands comprised up to 36% of cigarette, 7.4% of large cigar, 7.7% of little cigar, and 4.2% of cigarillo unit sales.

**Conclusions**—These findings highlight the use of price discounts by tobacco manufacturers to reduce the cost of cigarettes, large cigars, little cigars, and cigarillos to consumers. These sales patterns underscore the importance of sustained efforts to implement evidence-based strategies to

---

Corresponding Author: Teresa W. Wang, PhD, MS, Office on Smoking and Health, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 4770 Buford Hwy, MS F-79, Atlanta, GA 30341, USA. Telephone: 770-488-7818; Fax: 770-488-7818; yxn7@cdc.gov.

#### Declaration of Interests

None declared.

increase prices and reduce availability and consumption of combustible tobacco in the United States.

**Implications**—This study highlights the prevalence and provides a baseline of price-discounted cigarettes, large cigars, little cigars, and cigarillos. Surveillance of tobacco sales data, including state-level trends and additional product types, is critical for informing approaches to reduce tobacco consumption. These approaches include countering tobacco product price-discounting practices and raising and maintaining a high sales price for all tobacco products. The implementation of evidence-based population-level interventions, together with local, state, and federal regulation of tobacco products, could prevent tobacco initiation, increase tobacco cessation, and reduce overall tobacco use among US youth and adults.

---

## Introduction

Combustible tobacco products, including cigarettes and cigars, are overwhelmingly responsible for the burden of death and disease from tobacco use.<sup>1</sup> Cigarettes remain the first and second most commonly used tobacco product among US adults and youth, respectively.<sup>2,3</sup> Although cigarette consumption continues to decline, consumption of cigars and other non-cigarette tobacco products has increased in recent years.<sup>4,5</sup>

Increasing the price of tobacco products is the most effective intervention to reduce tobacco consumption.<sup>1,6</sup> The tobacco industry has countered this strategy, however, by implementing merchandising tactics to reduce tobacco prices.<sup>7-9</sup> For instance, the largest advertising and promotional expense of major US cigarette manufacturers is for price or trade discounts. In 2014, tobacco companies spent more than \$6.7 billion on discounts to reduce the price of cigarettes, accounting for 79.7% of total cigarette advertising and promotional expenses.<sup>10</sup>

To examine the impact of tobacco product price discounts at the point of sale, previous studies have relied on observational evidence<sup>11-13</sup> and self-reported purchasing behaviors.<sup>14-16</sup> Although retail scanner data have been used to assess trends in tobacco product sales volumes and prices,<sup>17-19</sup> analyses of price discounts are limited.<sup>20,21</sup> In 2006, Loomis et al.<sup>20,21</sup> examined the point of sale cigarette price discounts before and after the 1998 Master Settlement Agreement, demonstrating that sales trends can help guide tobacco control policy, planning, and practice.

No study has comprehensively explored national sales trends in price-discounted cigarettes and cigar subtypes across multiple retail channels. To address this gap, national retail scanner data from September 2011 to January 2016 were analyzed for product and brand-level unit sales of price-discounted cigarettes, large cigars, little cigars, and cigarillos.

## Methods

### Data Source

Universal Product Code (UPC) data on national cigarette, large cigar, little cigar, and cigarillo retail sales were acquired from The Nielsen Company (Nielsen) for two mutually exclusive retail channel categories: convenience stores (C-store) and all-other-outlets-combined (AOC). C-stores included franchise, chain, and independent C-stores that may or

may not sell gasoline. AOCs included supermarkets, drug stores, mass merchandisers, dollar stores, club stores, and US Defense Commissary Agency commissaries. UPC data were provided in 4-week aggregates (ie, each period represents 4 weeks of sales) starting with the 4-week period beginning September 25, 2011 and concluding with the 4-week period ending January 9, 2016. Dollars were adjusted for inflation and represent real 2015 dollars.<sup>22</sup> Nielsen national estimates do not include Alaska and Hawaii due to lack of sufficient data.

## Measures

**Unit Sales**—Unit sales were standardized by one pack of 20 cigarettes, one large cigar, one pack of 20 little cigars, and one pack of 2 cigarillos. Standardized prices by product type were calculated by dividing inflation-adjusted dollar sales by standardized unit sales.

**Price-Discounted Sales**—UPC sales were designated as price-discounted if sold under a temporary price reduction, defined by Nielsen as having a price below 95% of the UPC's regular price for a period of less than 7 weeks. If held for 7 consecutive weeks, the temporary price reduction was no longer designated as price-discounted and became the regular sale price. Additionally, unit product sales were considered price-discounted if a UPC's description contained a price reduction or a free-gift indicator, such as "PR\$1.20" (reduction of \$1.20) or "W/LGHT" (included free lighter).

## Analysis

JoinPoint regression was used to assess significant ( $p < .05$ ) changes in product-level sales trends.<sup>23</sup> For each tobacco product and retail channel, the average monthly percent change (AMPC) over the whole trend was evaluated for the average percentage of units sold under price discounts, the nondiscounted average unit price, and the discounted average unit price. Additionally, the average percentage difference in nondiscounted and discounted prices was calculated.

Trends in price-discounted sales by the top-selling tobacco manufacturers and their respective brands were also evaluated. Brand sales were measured by combining sales of all relevant sub-brands; for example, the Camel brand contained Camel Crush, Camel Turkish Royal, Camel Turkish Gold, Camel Turkish Jade, Camel Turkish Silver, Camel 99s, Camel Exotic Blends, Camel Signature, Camel No. 9, Camel Wides, and Camel Blue sub-brands. For cigarettes, unit sales of the top-selling brands were analyzed by "premium" and "generic" groupings (Nielsen designations). As premium/generic designations were not provided for cigars, unit sales were used to identify the top two cigar manufacturers by cigar sub-type.

## Results

### Price Discounts by Retail Channel

**C-stores**—Between September 2011 and January 2016, the average percentage of price-discounted tobacco sales in C-stores was 14.0% for cigarettes, 5.6% for large cigars, 4.5% for little cigars, and 4.1% for cigarillos (Table 1). The average price difference between nondiscounted and discounted tobacco product prices was 25.5% for cigarettes, 11.0% for

large cigars, 19.2% for little cigars, and 5.3% for cigarillos. Over time, price-discounted sales significantly decreased for C-store large cigars (AMPC:  $-4.1\%$ ) and cigarillos (AMPC:  $-2.3\%$ ). Furthermore, the average nondiscounted price significantly decreased for C-store large cigars (AMPC:  $-0.1\%$ ) and cigarillos (AMPC:  $-0.7\%$ ).

**AOCs**—In AOCs, the average percentage of price-discounted tobacco sales was 8.5% for cigarettes, 1.9% for large cigars, 3.8% for little cigars, and 3.7% for cigarillos (Table 1). Furthermore, price-discounted sales significantly decreased for AOC little cigars (AMPC:  $-2.0\%$ ). The average price difference between nondiscounted and discounted tobacco product prices was 36.7% for cigarettes, 11.2% for large cigars, 4.1% for little cigars, and 3.7% for cigarillos. AOC cigarillos were the only product to significantly decrease in average discounted price (AMPC:  $-0.9\%$ ). In contrast, the average nondiscounted price significantly decreased for AOC cigarettes (AMPC:  $-0.2\%$ ), little cigars (AMPC:  $-0.4\%$ ), cigarillos (AMPC:  $-0.6\%$ ).

### Price Discounts by Brand

During this period, the top-selling cigarette manufacturers were Altria Group Inc. and Reynolds America Inc. (Table 2). Within these manufacturers, the top brands by market share of unit sales included Marlboro (45.8%), Newport (10.8%), and Camel (8.9%). Moreover, 36.0% of Camel, 10.5% of Newport, and 9.2% of Marlboro cigarette sales were price-discounted.

For large cigars, the top-selling manufacturers were Imperial Tobacco Group PLC and Swisher International Inc. Within these manufacturers, the top brands by market share were Swisher Sweets (32.1%), Backwoods (20.9%), Dutch Masters (18.5%), and King Edward (0.3%). Additionally, 7.4% of Dutch Masters, 6.5% of Swisher Sweets, 3.0% of Backwoods, and 1.5% of King Edward large cigar sales were price-discounted.

For little cigars, the top-selling little cigar manufacturers were Cheyenne International LLC and Swisher International Inc. Within these manufacturers, the top brands by market share were Cheyenne (25.9%), Swisher Sweets (11.8%), Santa Fe (3.9%), and Derringer (0.5%). Moreover, 7.7% of Cheyenne, 4.0% of Santa Fe, 3.8% of Derringer, and 2.6% of Swisher Sweets little cigar sales were price-discounted.

For cigarillos, the top-selling manufacturers were Altria Group Inc. and Swisher International Inc. Within these manufacturers, the top brands by market share were Swisher Sweets (36.0%), Middleton (30.4%), Pom Pom (1.0%), and Royal Comfort (0.2%). Furthermore, 4.2% of Swisher Sweets, 4.0% of Pom Pom, 2.9% of Middleton, and 1.2% of Royal Comfort cigarillo sales were price-discounted.

### Discussion

From September 2011 to January 2016, total cigarette pack sales outpaced total cigar sales by a ratio of 5.8 to 1. Of those total sales, price discounts accounted for 11.3% of cigarette, 4.1% of little cigar, 3.9% of cigarillo, and 3.4% of large cigar sales in AOCs and C-stores combined. Furthermore, top-selling tobacco brands discounted on average up to 36.0% of

cigarette, 7.7% of little cigar, 7.4% of large cigar, and 4.2% of cigarillo sales. Given the burden of combustible tobacco use on public health, these findings underscore the importance of evidence-based strategies to increase price, thereby reducing the availability and consumption of combustible tobacco in the US.<sup>1,6</sup>

Studies have consistently shown that tobacco manufacturers implement pricing strategies to increase the affordability of cigarettes, including price-related discounts and lower-priced generic brands.<sup>9,24</sup> This is the first study, however, to demonstrate the extent of retail- and brand-level price discounts at the point of sale. On average, temporary price reductions lowered the price of cigarettes by more than one-fourth in C-stores and one-third in AOCs. Moreover, the proportion of price-discounted cigarette sales was higher for premium cigarette brands than generic brands. This variability in price-discounted cigarette sales aligns with data indicating that more cigarette smokers use premium brands and discounted product use is most common among premium brand users.<sup>25</sup> Accordingly, sustained population-level strategies to prohibit cigarette discounting,<sup>1,6</sup> particularly for premium brands, could help reduce tobacco consumption.

The US cigarette smokers can avoid the high cost of cigarettes by switching to lower-priced cigar subtypes.<sup>17</sup> Given the declining trend in discounted and nondiscounted cigarillo prices, it is notable that one-fifth of little cigars and nearly half of all cigarillos sold in the United States during 2011–2016 were flavored, whereas total and flavored cigarillo sales increased.<sup>26</sup> Because flavors can mask the harshness of tobacco,<sup>27,28</sup> they can increase the likelihood of tobacco uptake, particularly among youth.<sup>18,29</sup> The decreasing price of non-cigarette tobacco products, combined with the availability of flavored options, suggests that strategies that restrict flavored tobacco product sales and reduce tobacco product price differentials could be effective in reducing tobacco initiation and promoting cessation.

Sustained increases in federal, state, and local excise taxes on tobacco have been consistently shown to promote cessation among current users, prevent initiation among nonusers, and reduce tobacco consumption.<sup>6,30–33</sup> Currently, federal and state excise taxes are disproportionately lower for cigars than for cigarettes.<sup>34</sup> Our findings indicate that the average price of a cigarette pack costs 6.0 times more than a single large cigar, 4.3 times more than a pack of 2 cigarillos, and 2.5 times more than a pack of 20 little cigars. These imbalances may have contributed to the recent increase in adult cigar consumption.<sup>4</sup> Furthermore, the generally lower price point for cigars than for cigarettes could explain the gap between discount marketing patterns of these two tobacco categories. However, this study demonstrates that even a subset of nondiscounted tobacco products have become more affordable over time; this finding could be suggestive of shifting industry strategies and warrants further study to determine potential implications for public health research and practice. Efforts to eliminate the tax disparities across all tobacco product types could help reduce the number of smokers who switch to lower-priced products resulting from manufacturer discounts and/or lower excise taxes. To counteract price-reducing strategies at each level of distribution (ie, manufacturer, wholesaler, and retailer), states and localities can also consider pursuing various nontax price policies, such as enacting strict minimum price laws and regulating discounting mechanisms.<sup>35,36</sup> Minimum price laws may also be better equipped than cigarette excise taxes in reducing socioeconomic disparities in tobacco use.<sup>36</sup>

Localities such as New York City, New York, and Providence, Rhode Island, have implemented minimum price laws, prohibited the redemption of coupons, and prohibited multipack discounts.<sup>37,38</sup>

This study has some limitations. First, Nielsen's projection methods are proprietary; however, these data are widely used in academic and marketing research and resemble estimates by other entities, including the US Treasury. Second, the results are representative of only those store types monitored by Nielsen, which excludes tobacco specialty shops, smaller retailers without scanners, and online sales. Third, because consumer redemption of price-reducing coupons is not tracked by Nielsen, the market share of price-discounted sales is likely understated. Finally, Nielsen's national-level data aggregate sales over regions and cities where the same UPC can have different price points; moreover, it was not possible to account for geographic variations in the JoinPoint analysis. This may result in the average discounted price being greater than the average nondiscounted price, especially at the brand level. Future studies can examine subnational discounting patterns and how they may vary in the context of different state-level tax and price policies. Monitoring how a brand's discounting patterns change upon acquisition by a new manufacturer, as well as discounting patterns by broader packaging categories (eg, carton vs. pack), can also help to understand the discounting landscape.

These findings highlight the prevalence and provide a baseline of price-discounted cigarettes, large cigars, little cigars, and cigarillos. Surveillance of tobacco sales data, including state-level trends and additional product types, is critical for informing approaches to reduce tobacco consumption. These approaches include countering tobacco product price-discounting practices and raising and maintaining a high sales price for all tobacco products. The implementation of evidence-based population-level interventions, together with local, state, and federal regulation of tobacco products, could prevent tobacco initiation, increase tobacco cessation, and reduce overall tobacco use among US youth and adults.<sup>1</sup>

## Acknowledgments

### Funding

Support was provided by CDC, Office on Smoking and Health, through contract 200-2014-F-61225.

The findings and conclusions in this report are those of the authors and do not necessarily represent the official position of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. We thank Susan Marcie of RTI for editorial assistance.

## References

1. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (USDHHS). The health consequences of smoking—50 years of progress: A report of the Surgeon General. Atlanta, GA: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Office on Smoking and Health; 2014.
2. Hun SS, Neff L, Awake IT, et al. Tobacco product use among adults—United States, 2013–2014. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep.* 2016; 65:685–691.
3. Singh T, Areola RA, Corey CG, et al. Tobacco use among middle and high school students—United States, 2011–2015. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep.* 2016; 65:361–367.

4. Awake IT, Alpert HR. Trends in annual sales and current use of cigarettes, cigars, roll-your-own tobacco, pipes, and smokeless tobacco among US adults, 2002–2012. *Tob Control*. 2016; 25:451–457.
5. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Consumption of cigarettes and combustible tobacco—United States, 2000–2011. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*. 2012; 61:565–569.
6. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. [Accessed August 25, 2016] Best practices for comprehensive tobacco control programs—2014. 2014. [http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/stateandcommunity/best\\_practices/index.htm?source=govdelivery](http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/stateandcommunity/best_practices/index.htm?source=govdelivery)
7. Brock B, Schell BA, Moline M. Tobacco industry marketing: an analysis of direct mail coupons and giveaways. *Tob Control*. 2015; 24(5):505–508.
8. Chaloupka F, Slater S, Wakefield M. USA: price cuts and point of sale ads follow tax rise. *Tob Control*. 1999; 8(3):242.
9. Chaloupka FJ, Cummings KM, Morley CP, et al. Tax, price and cigarette smoking: evidence from the tobacco documents and implications for tobacco company marketing strategies. *Tob Control*. 2002; 11(supply 1):I62–I72.
10. Federal Trade Commission. [Accessed April 23, 2016] Cigarette Report for 2014. 2016. <https://www.ftc.gov/reports/federal-trade-commission-cigarette-report-2014-federal-trade-commission-smokeless-tobacco>
11. Feathery EC, Rebels KM, Schweitzer N, Lee RE, Halvorson S. Cigarette advertising and promotional strategies in retail outlets: results of a statewide survey in California. *Tob Control*. 2001; 10(2):184–188.
12. Feathery EC, Rebels KM, Clark PI, et al. How tobacco companies ensure prime placement of their advertising and products in stores: interviews with retailers about tobacco company incentive programmers. *Tob Control*. 2003; 12(2):184–188.
13. Cruz TB, Wright LT, Crawford G. The menthol marketing mix: targeted promotions for focus communities in the United States. *Nicotine Tob Res*. 2010; 12(supply 2):S147–153.
14. Painter J, Edwards R. The impact of tobacco promotion at the point of sale: a systematic review. *Nicotine Tob Res*. 2009; 11(1):25–35.
15. Lovato C, Watts A, Stead LF. Impact of tobacco advertising and promotion on increasing adolescent smoking behaviors. *Cochran Database Syst Rev*. 2011:CD003439.
16. Choir K, Forster JL. Frequency and characteristics associated with exposure to tobacco direct mail marketing and its prospective effect on smoking behaviors among young adults from the US Midwest. *Am J Public Health*. 2014; 104(11):2179–2183. [PubMed: 25211739]
17. Gammon DG, Loomis BR, Drench DL, et al. Effect of price changes in little cigars and cigarettes on little cigar sales: USA, Q4 2011–Q4 2013. *Tob Control*. 2016; 25:538–544.
18. Delevan CD, Givens DP, Ambrose BK, et al. Preference for flavored cigar brands among youth, young adults and adults in the USA. *Tob Control*. 2015; 24(4):389–394.
19. Loomis BR, Rogers T, King BA, et al. National and state-specific sales and prices for electronic cigarettes-U.S., 2012–2013. *Am J Prev Med*. 2016; 50:18–29.
20. Loomis BR, Farrell MC, Mann NH. The association of retail promotions for cigarettes with the Master Settlement Agreement, tobacco control programmers and cigarette excise taxes. *Tob Control*. 2006; 15(6):458–463.
21. Loomis BR, Farrell MC, Money-maker JM, et al. Point of purchase cigarette promotions before and after the Master Settlement Agreement: exploring retail scanner data. *Tob Control*. 2006; 15:140–142.
22. U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. [Accessed October 25, 2016] CPI Detailed Report: Table 24. 2016. <http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpid1609.pdf>
23. National Cancer Institute. Join point Regression Program, Version 4.0; Statistical Methodology and Applications Branch, Surveillance Research Program. Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; 2012.
24. Choir K, Hennrikus DJ, Forster JL, Moline M. Receipt and redemption of cigarette coupons, perceptions of cigarette companies and smoking cessation. *Tob Control*. 2013; 22(6):418–422.
25. Xu X, Wang X, Carrabelle RS. Is every smoker interested in price promotions? An evaluation of price-related discounts by cigarette brands. *J Public Health Manage Pract*. 2016; 22:20–28.

26. Kuiper NM, Gammon D, Loomis B, et al. Trends in sales of flavored and menthol tobacco products in the United States during 2011–2015. *Nicotine Tob Res.* 2017; doi: 10.1093/ntr/ntx123
27. Connolly GN. Sweet and spicy flavors: new brands for minorities and youth. *Tob Control.* 2004; 13(3):211–212.
28. Kostygina G, Glints SA, Ling PM. Tobacco industry use of flavors to recruit new users of little cigars and cigarillos. *Tob Control.* 2016; 25:66–74.
29. Corey CG, Ambrose BK, Ape berg BJ, et al. Flavored tobacco product use among middle and high school students—United States, 2014. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep.* 2015; 64:1066–1070.
30. International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC). *IARC Handbooks of Cancer Prevention: Tobacco Control Volume 14. Effectiveness of price and tax policies for control of tobacco.* Lyon, France: International Agency for Research on Cancer; 2011.
31. Ross H, Belcher E, Yen L, et al. Do cigarette prices motivate smokers to quit? New evidence from the ITC survey. *Addiction.* 2011; 106(3):609–619. [PubMed: 21059183]
32. Institute of Medicine (IOM). *Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the Nation.* Washington, DC: National Academies Press; 2007.
33. Chaloupka FJ, Strait K, Leon ME. International Agency for Research on Cancer Working Group. Effectiveness of tax and price policies in tobacco control. *Tob Control.* 2011; 20:235–238. DOI: 10.1136/tc.2010.039982
34. Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids (CTFK). [Accessed March 10, 2016] State Cigarette Excise Tax Rates & Rankings. 2016. <https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/research/factsheets/pdf/0202.pdf>
35. Golden SD, Smith MH, Feathery EC, et al. Beyond excise taxes: a systematic review of literature on non-tax policy approaches to raising tobacco product prices. *Tob Control.* 2016; 25:377–385.
36. Golden SD, Farrell MC, Luke DA, et al. Comparing projected impacts of cigarette floor price and excise tax policies on socioeconomic disparities in smoking. *Tob Control.* 2016; 25(supply 1):i60–i66.
37. New York City (NYC) Council. [Accessed March 10, 2016] Local Law 97, Sensible Tobacco Enforcement. 2013. <http://www1.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/service/3940/cigar-sales-law-part-of-local-law-7>
38. Board of Licenses, New City of Providence Tobacco Sales Laws. Code chi 14 article XV 14–300 and 303. Official Website of the City of Providence Rhode Island; 2012. <http://www.providenceri.com/license/new-city-of-providence-tobacco-sales-laws-0> [Accessed March 10, 2016]



**Table 1**

Sales Trends in Price-Discounted Cigarettes, Large Cigars, Little Cigars, and Cigarillos, by Product and Retail Channel—United States, 2011–2016<sup>a</sup>

Product and channel	Percentage discounted (%)	Nondiscounted price (\$) <sup>e</sup>	Discounted price (\$)	Price difference (%)
Cigarettes				
C-Store <sup>b</sup>	14.0	6.50	5.03	25.5
(AMPC)	(-0.6) <sup>d</sup>	(0.0)	(0.1)	
AOC <sup>c</sup>	8.5	7.23	4.99	36.7
(AMPC)	(-1.0)	(-0.2) <sup>*</sup>	(0.1)	
Large cigars				
C-Store	5.6	1.15	1.03	11.0
(AMPC)	(-4.1) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.1) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.1)	
AOC	1.9	1.13	1.01	11.2
(AMPC)	(0.1)	(0.0)	(1.1)	
Little cigars				
C-Store	4.5	2.97	2.45	19.2
(AMPC)	(-0.4)	(0.0)	(-0.1)	
AOC	3.8	2.51	2.28	9.6
(AMPC)	(-2.0) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.4) <sup>*</sup>	(0.2)	
Cigarillos				
C-Store	4.1	1.55	1.47	5.3
(AMPC)	(-2.3) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.7) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.1)	
AOC	3.7	1.61	1.39	14.7
(AMPC)	(-2.1)	(-0.6) <sup>*</sup>	(-0.9) <sup>*</sup>	

<sup>\*</sup> Denotes an AMPC significantly different from zero at alpha = 0.05.

<sup>a</sup> Sales from September 25, 2011—January 9, 2016.

<sup>b</sup> Convenience stores.

<sup>c</sup> All other outlets combined.

<sup>d</sup> Parentheses indicate values for the Average Monthly Percent Change (AMPC), which coincide with each 4-week period between September 25, 2011 to January 9, 2016.

<sup>e</sup> Unit sales standardized by one pack of 20 cigarettes, one large cigar, one pack of 20 little cigars, and one pack of two cigarillos.

**Table 2**  
Sales Trends in Price-Discounted Cigarettes, Large Cigars, Little Cigars, and Cigarillos, by Brand and Combined Retail Channels—United States, 2011–2016<sup>a</sup>

Manufacturer	Top-selling brands	Market share (%) <sup>b</sup>	Percentage discounted (%)	Nondiscounted price (\$) <sup>c</sup>	Discounted price (\$) <sup>c</sup>	Price difference (%)
<b>Cigarettes</b>						
Altria Group Inc. Premium <sup>d</sup>	Marlboro	45.8	9.2	5.63	5.05	10.9
	L&M	4.8	6.7	4.41	4.13	6.6
Altria Group Inc. Generic	Basic	0.4	2.6	6.05	4.95	20.0
	Saratoga	<0.01	2.2	6.68	6.51	2.6
Reynolds American Inc. Premium	Newport	10.8	10.5	6.14	6.37	3.7
	Camel	8.9	36.0	5.76	5.06	12.9
Reynolds American Inc. Generic	Doral	0.7	3.8	4.46	4.19	6.2
	Misty	0.8	3.1	5.28	4.82	9.1
<b>Large cigars</b>						
Imperial Tobacco Group PLC	Backwoods	20.9	3.0	1.11	1.01	9.4
	Dutch Masters	18.5	7.4	1.55	1.15	29.6
Swisher International Inc.	Swisher Sweets	32.1	6.5	0.88	0.75	16.0
	King Edward	0.3	1.5	0.84	0.65	25.5
<b>Little cigars</b>						
Cheyenne International LLC	Cheyenne	25.9	7.7	2.15	1.74	21.1
	Derringer	0.5	3.8	1.74	1.74	<0.1
Swisher International Inc.	Swisher Sweets	11.8	2.6	4.86	4.22	14.1
	Santa Fe	3.9	4.0	2.31	1.79	25.4
<b>Cigarillos</b>						
Altria Group Inc.	Middleton <sup>e</sup>	30.4	2.9	1.90	2.10	10.0
	Royal Comfort	0.2	1.2	1.05	0.76	32.0
Swisher International Inc.	Swisher Sweets	36.0	4.2	1.35	1.37	1.5
	Pom Pom	1.0	4.0	0.89	1.23	32.1

<sup>a</sup>Sales from September 25, 2011—January 9, 2016.

<sup>b</sup>Cigarette market shares calculated by dividing brand units by total cigarette units; cigar market shares calculated by dividing brand units by total respective cigar product units (eg. Backwoods units/total large cigar units).

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Unit sales standardized by one pack of 20 cigarettes, one large cigar, one pack of 20 little cigars, and one pack of two cigarillos.  
Premium/Generic brand designations provided by Nielsen for cigarettes; not available for cigars.  
Black & Mild brand cigars comprise the majority of Middleton sales.